

No. 12-10493

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

versus

HSUAN BIN CHEN,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California

The Honorable Susan Illston  
District Court Case No. 09-cr-00110-SI

---

**MOTION FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

---

COOLEY LLP  
Michael A. Attanasio  
Jon F. Cieslak  
4401 Eastgate Mall  
San Diego, CA 92121-1909  
(858) 550-6000 (telephone)  
(858) 550-6120 (facsimile)

RIORDAN & HORGAN  
Dennis P. Riordan  
Donald M. Horgan  
Ted Sampsell Jones  
523 Octavia Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 431-3472 (telephone)

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
Hsuan Bin Chen

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
IV. MR. CHEN POSES SUBSTANTIAL QUESTIONS ON APPEAL WHICH WILL REQUIRE REVERSAL OR A NEW TRIAL .....	6
A. Mr. Chen’s Foreign Conduct Must Be Evaluated Pursuant to the Rule of Reason .....	7
B. The Sherman Act Does Not Apply Extraterritorially to Criminalize Mr. Chen’s Foreign Conduct .....	9
C. The Government Failed to Allege or Prove Any Commerce Within an FTAIA Exclusion .....	15
V. MR. CHEN IS NOT A FLIGHT RISK.....	17
VI. CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Animal Science Prods. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Cedeno v. Intech Group, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	9, 13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007) .....	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S.) .....	2, 14
<i>Love v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corporation</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	passim
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) (Marshall, C.J.) .....	13
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Sellers v. United States</i> , 89 S. Ct. 36 (1968) (Black, J., in chambers) .....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	9
<i>Truong Dinh Hung v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1326 (1978) (Brennan, J. in chambers) .....	18
<i>United Phosphorous, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922).....	13
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	5, 6, 17
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 906 F. Supp. 102 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985) (Kennedy, J.) .....	18
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> 594 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 582 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 6a.....	15
§ 6a(1)(A) .....	10
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3143(a).....	20
§ 3143(b).....	17
§ 3134(b)(1) .....	1, 5
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 1 .....	passim
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
§ 10(b).....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403 .....	13
Larry Kramer, <i>Extraterritorial Application of American Law After the Insurance Antitrust Case</i> , 89 Am. J. Int’l L. 750, 751 (1995) .....	12
